reporting date are as follows:

   31 December 2017   31 December 2016
   US$'000   US$'000
Cash and cash equivalents
Pound Sterling   1,989   1,162

   1,989   1,162

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents
Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity where the US dollar
strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the US dollar against the relevant currency, there
would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below would be negative.

British pound
currency impact

British pound
currency impact

   31 December 2017   31 December 2016

   US$'000   US$'000

Effect on loss +10% 199   116

  -10% 199   116

Effect on equity +10% 199   116

  -10% 199   116

39

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

  31 December 2017   31 December 2016

  US$'000   US$'000

The Company had the following transactions with
Weatherly International Plc, a Company in which Roderick Webster
and John Bryant are non executive Directors

Management Fee paid -   126

The Company had the following transactions with

HK ECE a shareholder of the Company.

Loans repaid during the year -  (200)

Loans outstanding at the end of the year  -   -

The Company had the following transactions with Value Generation
Limited, a Company controlled by Paul Johnson

Consultancy services paid -  96

22. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES